Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-2032 RE



)

GUIDESTAR REALTORS, LLC, and 
)

TERRY J. ATNIP, 

)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION 


The licenses of Terry J. Atnip and Guidestar Realtors, LLC, are subject to discipline because Atnip:  (1) failed to take proper steps to close the business, (2) failed to respond to requests for information, and (3) is not competent to transact his business in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.
Procedure


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“MREC”) filed a complaint on December 4, 2008, seeking this Commission’s determination that Atnip and Guidestar’s licenses are subject to discipline.  Guidestar was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail to its registered agent, which was received on December 18, 2008.  Atnip was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service on March 25, 2009.  Neither Atnip nor Guidestar filed an answer.      

The MREC served its first request for admissions on Atnip on April 22, 2009.  Atnip did not respond to the request.  Therefore, the facts contained in the request are deemed admitted.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on June 25, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Edwin Frownfelter represented the MREC.  Though notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Atnip nor anyone representing him appeared, and no one appeared on behalf of Guidestar. 

The matter became ready for our decision on August 26, 2009, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact


1.  Atnip held a broker associate license issued on October 26, 2005.  The license expired on June 30, 2008. 


2.  Guidestar held a real estate association license issued on October 26, 2005.  The license expired on June 30, 2008.  


3.  Atnip is the sole owner of and the designated and only broker associated with Guidestar.  


4.  Susan Heberer, a real estate salesperson licensed by the MREC, was formerly associated with Guidestar, and her license was held by Atnip and Guidestar.  


5.  By letter dated January 19, 2007, addressed to Atnip, Heberer demanded that he return her license to the MREC for transfer to another broker.  By this action, she terminated her relationship with Atnip.

6.  Atnip failed to return Heberer’s license to the MREC or to communicate with her in any way.  This affected her ability to find other employment.  

7.  On March 5, 2007, Janet Carder, executive director of the MREC, sent a letter to Atnip by certified mail and by regular mail to the company’s address registered with the MREC, requesting that he return Heberer’s license to the MREC.  Both letters were returned marked “Moved, Left No Address, Unable to Forward.”  


8.  Between April 9, 2007, and July 2, 2007, Todd Abernathy, investigator with the MREC, made several attempts to contact Atnip, including leaving a business card at his residence on May 1, 2007; sending a letter by certified mail on May 31, 2007; leaving a message at Veoliaes Environmental Services, his current employer, on July 2, 2007; and leaving an envelope containing a copy of Carder’s letter of March 5, 2007, at Atnip’s place of employment on July 3, 2007.  


9.  Atnip did not respond to any communications from Abernathy.


10.  The address at which Guidestar formerly was based and is still registered with the MREC, 107 Harvester Court, St. Charles, MO  63303, is now occupied by another business.  


11.  Atnip has not notified the MREC of the closing of Guidestar, completed an affidavit of closing, or otherwise taken other steps as required by Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.155 to close a real estate firm.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Atnip has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Because Guidestar acted only through its agents, Atnip’s acts were the business’ acts.
  The MREC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100:
2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo, against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:

*   *   *
(15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of 
sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of 
any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860; 

(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;
*   *    * 

(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]
I.  Violation of the MREC’s Regulations

Regulation 20 CSR 2250-4.050 provides: 

(2) A broker-salesperson or salesperson license shall be issued only to a person who is associated with a licensed broker.  The license of each broker-salesperson or salesperson shall be mailed to the broker.  A broker-salesperson or salesperson cannot be licensed with more than one (1) broker during the same period of time. 

(3) Within seventy-two (72) hours of the termination of the association of any broker-salesperson or salesperson, a broker shall notify the commission and shall return to the commission that licensee’s license.  The broker shall provide a dated and timed receipt to the licensee when the licensee submits a letter of termination to the broker. . . . 

Atnip failed to return Heberer’s license upon request.  Therefore, Atnip did not return the license within 72 hours of termination of the relationship.  


Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.155(1) provides:  

Voluntary Closing.
(A) A real estate brokerage shall be closed in the following manner.  The individual broker or the designated broker shall--
1.  Notify the commission in writing on a form prescribed by the commission of the effective date of the closing, the location where the records will be stored, and that all requirements of 20 CSR 2250-8.155(1) have been met;
2.  Notify all licensees associated with the brokerage in writing of the effective date of closing.  The licenses of any licensees associated with the brokerage at the time of closing must be returned to the commission with the closing statement;
3.  Notify all current listing, buyer or tenant agreement, and management contract clients as well as parties and co-brokers to existing contracts, in writing, advising of the date the brokerage will close.  All listing, buyer, tenant, and management clients must be advised in writing that they may enter into a new listing, buyer, tenant, or management agreement with the broker of their choice;
4.  Remove all advertising signs from all properties which were listed with or managed by the brokerage.  Arrange to cancel all advertising in the name of the brokerage, including office signs and telephone listing advertisements;
5. Maintain all escrow or trust accounts until all monies are transferred to a title company, an escrow company, or an attorney for closing of the transaction, or are otherwise properly disbursed as agreed to in writing by the parties having an interest in the funds; and
6.  Arrange for pending contracts to be closed by a title company, a lending institution, an escrow company, or an attorney.  In the case of a sale, transfer, or merger of an existing brokerage, the acquiring broker may close the pending transactions acquired from the selling broker after having first obtained the express written consent of all parties to the transactions.  Notify all parties involved in pending transactions as to the name, address, and telephone number of the closing agent.
In the request for admissions, Atnip admitted that he had not notified the MREC of the closing of Guidestar, completed an affidavit of closing, or otherwise taken the steps required by Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.155 to close a real estate firm.  


Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.170 provides: 

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.  

Atnip failed to respond to communications from Abernathy and thus violated the regulation.  


Atnip and Guidestar’s licenses are subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15) for violation of the MREC’s regulations.  
II. Committing Act that Would be Grounds for the MREC 
to Refuse a License – Subdivision (16)

Section 339.040 states:

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations, or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

A.  Reputation


The MREC argues that Atnip’s failure to return a salesperson’s license when requested to do so, failure to take the required steps to close his real estate firm, and failure to respond to inquiries of the MREC reflect adversely on his honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  However, the 
statute requires that a license applicant have a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  Reputation is not a person’s actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”
  Reputation is the “consensus view of many people[.]”
  The MREC presented no evidence as to Atnip’s reputation.  
B.  Competence


Competent is defined as “having requisite or adequate ability or qualities[.]”
 The MREC argues that Atnip’s failure to return a salesperson’s license when requested to do so, failure to take the required steps to close his real estate firm, and failure to respond to inquiries of the MREC demonstrate a lack of competence to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  We agree.  Atnip’s failure to return Heberer’s license affected her ability to find other employment.  Atnip demonstrated an inability to perform the duties required of a licensed broker.    

The MREC established facts that would allow denial of a license under § 339.040 and thus cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16).
III.  Other Conduct

The MREC argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(19) for “any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings [or] demonstrates bad faith or incompetence[.]”  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT, any [other] man would  have done better[.]”
  Therefore, subdivision (19) refers to conduct different than referred to in the remaining subdivisions of the statute.  We have found 
that the conduct at issue is cause for discipline under other subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  There is no “other” conduct.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19).
Summary


The licenses of Atnip and Guidestar are subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15) and (16).

SO ORDERED on November 16, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner

�Section 536.073.2, RSMo 2000; Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) and Supreme Court Rule 59.01.


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted are to RSMo Supp. 2008.
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